Form PTO-1594 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 10/02) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) 102658434 Tab settings ⇒⇒⇒ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name of conveying party(ies): Name: Kaytee Products Inc. Congress Financial Corporation (Western) -26-04 internal Address: Association Individual(s) Street Address: 521 Clay Street General Partnership Limited Partnership City: Chilton State: WI Zip: 53014 Corporation-State of California Other _ Individual(s) citizenship__ Association_ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?

✓ Yes ✓ No General Partnership 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership Assignment Corporation-State_of Wisconsin Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other Other Release of Security Interest If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes V No Execution Date: 05/14/2003 (Designations must be a separate document Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2644457 A. Trademark Application No.(s) Additional number(s) attached ✓ Yes 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and 51 concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved: Name: Mark E. Miller, Esq. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ 1330.00 Internal Address: O'Melveny & Myers LLP ✓ Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 275 Battery Street 8. Deposit account number: Citv: San Francisco State: CA DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Signature. Mark E. Miller Name of Person Signing Signature Total number of pages in 29/2004 ECOOPER 00000162 78219357 Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments 40.00 **A**F Washington, D.C. 20231 1250.00 0

UNITED STATES TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

OWNER: KAYTEE PRODUCTS INCORPORATED

Trademark	Serial Number Registration Number	Filing Date Issue Date	Owner
EXACT NUTRITION IN	76-326.093	10/16/01	
EVERY BITE	2,644,457	10/29/02	Kaytee Products Incorporated
KAYTEE KRUNCH-A-	76-285,554	07/16/01	
ROUNDS	2,633,239	10/08/02	Kaytee Products Incorporated
KAYTEE HEALTHY	76-266,216	06/04/01	
TOPPINGS	2,698,525	03/18/03	Kaytee Products Incorporated
***************************************	76-098,660	07/28/00	
KOI'S CHOICE	2,581,098	06/18/02	Kaytee Products Incorporated
KAYTEE YOGURT	76-053,918	05/22/00	
DIPS	2,698,265	03/18/03	Kaytee Products Incorporated
KAYTEE YOGURT	76-053,917	05/22/00	
CHIPS	2,702,957	04/01/03	Kaytee Products Incorporated
COCKATIEL BISCUIT-	76-044,652	05/10/00	
O'S	2,606,565	08/13/02	Kaytee Products Incorporated
KAYTEE CHEW	76-030,385	04/20/00	
BISCUITS	2,544,122	03/05/02	Kaytee Products Incorporated
	75-683,487	04/14/99	
KITCHEN CREATIONS	2,472,136	07/24/01	Kaytee Products Incorporated
	75-683,486	04/14/99	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
NATURE'S HARVEST	2,488,444	09/11/01	Kaytee Products Incorporated
CAPPER'S (Block	71-611,639	03/22/51	
letters)	565,252	10/14/52	Kaytee Products Incorporated
ietters)			
FIESTA	74-367,556	03/12/93	Kaytee Products Incorporated
	1,828,473	03/29/94	Taytoo i Toddots intolipola
RAINBOW EXACT	74-456,483	11/04/93	Kaytee Products Incorporated
KAYTEE GARDEN	1,907,912	07/25/95	
BANQUET	75-682,518	04/14/99	Kaytee Products Incorporated
BANQUET	2,435,816	03/13/01	Timy to a reducto interperated
Design only	75-417,140	01/13/98	Kaytee Products Incorporated
<u> </u>	2,379,890	08/22/00	raytoo rioddoto moorporated
KAYTEE HEALTHY	75-267,769	04/01/97	Kaytee Products Incorporated
CAKES	2,216,717	01/05/99	Tradicio i Toddora moorborated
KAYTEE HEALTHY	75-267,621	04/01/97	Kaytee Products Incorporated
BITS	2,216,716	01/05/99	Tayloo Froducts incorporated
KAYTEE NIBBLERS	75-267,442	04/01/97	Kaytee Products Incorporated
	2,216,715	01/05/99	rayioc i roddois incorporated
BIRDER'S BLEND	75-223,000	01/09/97	Kaytee Products Incorporated
	2,150,497	04/14/98	Naytee Froducts incorporated
KAYTEE NATURAL	75-123,764	06/21/96	Kaytee Products Incorporated
	2,077,393	07/08/97	Kaytee Products Incorporated
NUTRA-PUFFS	75-123,661	06/21/96	Kaytee Products Incorporated
	2,152,992	04/21/98	Naylee Floudis incorporated
WASTE FREE	74-462,520	11/23/93	Kaytee Products Incorporated
	1,964,482	03/26/96	
BAY-MOR	74-408,261	07/02/93	Kayton Bradusts Insert
	1,833,984	05/03/94	Kaytee Products Incorporated
GARDEN VALLEY	74-384,941	04/27/93	Kordon Dradicata Isaa
GANDEN VALLET	1,817,054	01/18/94	Kaytee Products Incorporated

<u>UNITED STATES TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS</u>

OWNER: KAYTEE PRODUCTS INCORPORATED

Trademark	Serial Number Registration Number	Filing Date Issue Date	Owner
KAY-KOB	74-384,326 1,821,585	04/27/93 02/15/94	Kaytee Products Incorporated
PERCHMATE	74,363,203 1,806,319	02/23/93 11/23/93	Kaytee Products Incorporated
FLITE SONG	74-323,794 1,780,485	10/16/92 07/06/93	Kaytee Products Incorporated
FIESTA	74-263,983 1,819,526	04/08/92 02/01/94	Kaytee Products Incorporated
AMAZON SMYTHE	74-258,589 1,733,417	03/24/92	Kaytee Products Incorporated
PERFECT CHOICE	74-253,892 1,726,061	03/04/92 10/20/92	Kaytee Products Incorporated
NATURE'S HARVEST	74-184,832 1,848,317	07/15/91 08/02/94	Kaytee Products Incorporated
FORTI-DIET	74-037,893 1,627,471	03/13/90 12/11/90	Kaytee Products Incorporated
AVN	73-684,137 1,488,743	09/14/87 05/17/88	Kaytee Products Incorporated
NUTRA-CARE	73-613,479 1,434,467	08/07/86 03/31/87	Kaytee Products Incorporated
DAILY DOUBLE	72-449,050 973,820	02/16/73 11/27/73	Kaytee Products Incorporated
EXACT	74-008,277 1,641,755	12/06/89 04/16/91	Kaytee Products Incorporated
KT and Design	73-624,067 1,438,266	10/03/86 04/28/87	Kaytee Products Incorporated
KAYTEE	73-624,028 1,440,780	10/03/89 05/26/87	Kaytee Products Incorporated
FORTI-DIET	73-429,483 1,293,124	06/09/83 09/04/84	Kaytee Products Incorporated
MINI-FRIENDS	73-562,603 1,391,795	10/10/85 04/29/86	Kaytee Products Incorporated
KAYTEE FANCY	1,811,538	12/17/01	Kaytee Products Incorporated
KAYTEE SOFT- SORBENT	78-219,357	02/26/03	Kaytee Products Incorporated
TREATSTERS	78-189,633	11/27/02	Kaytee Products Incorporated
CLASSROOM CRITTER ADVENTURES	78-179,962	10/30/02	Kaytee Products Incorporated
EXACT RX	78-157,841	08/26/02	Kaytee Products Incorporated
EXACT ORGANIC	78-157,839	08/26/02	Kaytee Products Incorporated
EXACT ORIGINAL	78-157,835	08/26/02	Kaytee Products Incorporated
EXACT CONVERSION & WEANING	78-157,423	08/23/02	Kaytee Products Incorporated

UNITED STATES TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

OWNER: KAYTEE PRODUCTS INCORPORATED

Trademark	Serial Number Registration Number	Filing Date Issue Date	Owner
EXACT HAND FEEDING	78-157,421	08/23/02	Kaytee Products Incorporated
EXACT RAINBOW	78-157,396	08/23/02	Kaytee Products Incorporated
SATORI	76-324,508	10/12/01	Kaytee Products Incorporated

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Security Interest is dated as of May 14, 2003.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that CONGRESS FINANCIAL CORPORATION (WESTERN), a California corporation (hereinafter referred to as "Secured Party"), having an office at 251 South Lake Avenue, Pasadena, California 91101, DOES HEREBYCERTIFY that the Security Interest granted to Secured Party by KAYTEE PRODUCTS INCORPORATED, a Wisconsin corporation ("Company"), having a place of business at 521 Clay Street, Chilton, Wisconsin 53014, in the trademarks, trademark registrations, and trademark applications, pursuant to the Trademark Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement, dated December 12, 2000, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 8, 2001, at Reel 2231/Frame 0952 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), which trademarks, trademark registrations, and trademark applications are more fully identified on Schedule A annexed hereto, is terminated and released as of the date hereof, and Secured Party hereby releases and forever discharges all of its right, title, and interest of any kind or nature granted, assigned, or conveyed pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement to such trademarks, trademark registrations, and trademark applications.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release of Security Interest to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized corporate officer as of the date first above written.

(WESTERN)	
By: COD Withou	_
Name: Carry Whitaker	
Title:	-

STATE OF <u>CALIFORNIA</u>) ss.:
COUNTY OF <u>LOS ANGELES</u>

On the 13 day of May, 2003, before me personally appeared GARY WHITAKER, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he/she is the VICE PRES of Congress Financial Corporation (Western), that said instrument was signed on behalf of such corporation by authority of its Board of Directors, and he/she acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

NORMAN F. RENEAU
Commission # 1254269
Notary Public - California
Los Angeles County
My Comm. Expires Feb 20, 2004

Notary Public

UNITED STATES TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

OWNER: KAYTEE PRODUCTS INCORPORATED

Trademark	Serial Number Registration Number	Filing Date Issue Date	Owner
EXACT NUTRITION IN	76-326,093	10/16/01	
EVERY BITE	2,644,457	10/29/02	Kaytee Products Incorporated
KAYTEE KRUNCH-A-	76-285,554	07/16/01	
ROUNDS	2,633,239	10/08/02	Kaytee Products Incorporated
KAYTEE HEALTHY	76-266,216	06/04/01	
TOPPINGS	2,698,525	03/18/03	Kaytee Products Incorporated
	76-098,660	07/28/00	
KOI'S CHOICE	2,581,098	06/18/02	Kaytee Products Incorporated
KAYTEE YOGURT	76-053,918	05/22/00	
DIPS	2,698,265	03/18/03	Kaytee Products Incorporated
KAYTEE YOGURT	76-053,917	05/22/00	
CHIPS	2,702,957	04/01/03	Kaytee Products Incorporated
COCKATIEL BISCUIT-	76-044,652	05/10/00	
O'S	2,606,565	08/13/02	Kaytee Products Incorporated
KAYTEE CHEW	76-030,385	04/20/00	
BISCUITS	2,544,122	03/05/02	Kaytee Products Incorporated
	75-683,487	04/14/99	
KITCHEN CREATIONS	2,472,136	07/24/01	Kaytee Products Incorporated
	75-683,486	04/14/99	
NATURE'S HARVEST	2,488,444	09/11/01	Kaytee Products Incorporated
CAPPER'S (Block	71-611,639	03/22/51	
letters)	565,252	10/14/52	Kaytee Products Incorporated
	74-367,556	03/12/93	
FIESTA	1,828,473	03/29/94	Kaytee Products Incorporated
DAINIDOIN EVACT	74-456,483	11/04/93	1, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
RAINBOW EXACT	1,907,912	07/25/95	Kaytee Products Incorporated
KAYTEE GARDEN	75-682,518	04/14/99	
BANQUET	2,435,816	03/13/01	Kaytee Products Incorporated
	75-417,140	01/13/98	K to Book to be a feet
Design only	2,379,890	08/22/00	Kaytee Products Incorporated
KAYTEE HEALTHY	75-267,769	04/01/97	
CAKES	2,216,717	01/05/99	Kaytee Products Incorporated
KAYTEE HEALTHY	75-267,621	04/01/97	Kanta Barduda Inggarang
BITS	2,216,716	01/05/99	Kaytee Products Incorporated
VAVTEE NIDDI EDE	75-267,442	04/01/97	Kouton Draducto Incomparated
KAYTEE NIBBLERS	2,216,715	01/05/99	Kaytee Products Incorporated
BIBDEB'S BI END	75-223,000	01/09/97	Koutoo Droducto Incomposated
BIRDER'S BLEND	2,150,497	04/14/98	Kaytee Products Incorporated
KAYTEE NATURAL	75-123,764	06/21/96	Kautaa Bradusta Incorporated
RATTEE NATURAL	2,077,393	07/08/97	Kaytee Products Incorporated
NUTRA-PUFFS	75-123,661	06/21/96	Kaytoo Brodusta Incorporated
NUTRA-PUFFS	2,152,992	04/21/98	Kaytee Products Incorporated
WASTE FREE	74-462,520	11/23/93	Kaytee Products Incorporated
	1,964,482	03/26/96	Naytee Froducts incorporated
BAY-MOR	74-408,261	07/02/93	Kaytee Products Incorporated
	1,833,984	05/03/94	Naylee Floudcis incorporated
GARDEN VALLEY	74-384,941	04/27/93	Kaytee Products Incorporated
GANDEN VALLET	1,817,054	01/18/94	raylee ribuucis ilicorporated

UNITED STATES TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

OWNER: KAYTEE PRODUCTS INCORPORATED

Trademark	Serial Number Registration Number	Filing Date Issue Date	Owner
KAY-KOB	74-384,326	04/27/93	Kaytee Products Incorporated
	1,821,585	02/15/94	Raylee Floudets incorporated
PERCHMATE	74,363,203	02/23/93	Kaytee Products Incorporated
	1,806,319	11/23/93	Naytee Froducts incorporated
FLITE SONG	74-323,794	10/16/92	Kaytee Products Incorporated
	1,780,485	07/06/93	Raytee Froducts incorporated
FIESTA	74-263,983	04/08/92	Kaytee Products Incorporated
	1,819,526	02/01/94	- Traylee Froducts incorporated
AMAZON SMYTHE	74-258,589	03/24/92	Kaytee Products Incorporated
	1,733,417	11/17/92	raylee Froducts incorporated
PERFECT CHOICE	74-253,892	03/04/92	Kaytee Products Incorporated
	1,726,061	10/20/92	Traytee Froducts incorporated
NATURE'S HARVEST	74-184,832	07/15/91	Kaytee Products Incorporated
	1,848,317	08/02/94	raytee i roddets incorporated
FORTI-DIET	74-037,893	03/13/90	Kaytee Products Incorporated
	1,627,471	12/11/90	Naytee Froducts incorporated
AVN	73-684,137	09/14/87	Kaytee Products Incorporated
,	1,488,743	05/17/88	Raytee Floducts incorporated
NUTRA-CARE	73-613,479	08/07/86	Kaytoo Broducto Incorporated
	1,434,467	03/31/87	Kaytee Products Incorporated
DAILY DOUBLE	72-449,050	02/16/73	Kaytaa Braduata Incorporated
	973,820	11/27/73	Kaytee Products Incorporated
EXACT	74-008,277	12/06/89	Kaytoo Bradusta Ingernarated
2,0,001	1,641,755	04/16/91	Kaytee Products Incorporated
KT and Design	73-624,067	10/03/86	Kaytoo Broducts Incorporated
	1,438,266	04/28/87	Kaytee Products Incorporated
KAYTEE	73-624,028	10/03/89	Kaytee Products Incorporated
	1,440,780	05/26/87	Naytee Products incorporated
FORTI-DIET	73-429,483	06/09/83	Kaytee Products Incorporated
	1,293,124	09/04/84	Naytee Products incorporated
MINI-FRIENDS	73-562,603	10/10/85	Kaytoo Brodusta Incornerated
	1,391,795	04/29/86	Kaytee Products Incorporated
KAYTEE FANCY	1,811,538	12/17/01	Kaytee Products Incorporated
KAYTEE SOFT-			
SORBENT	78-219,357	02/26/03	Kaytee Products Incorporated
TREATSTERS	78-189,633	11/27/02	Kaytee Products Incorporated
CLASSROOM CRITTER	70 470 000	10100105	
ADVENTURES	78-179,962	10/30/02	Kaytee Products Incorporated
EXACT RX	78-157,841	08/26/02	Kaytee Products Incorporated
EXACT ORGANIC	78-157,839	08/26/02	Kaytee Products Incorporated
EXACT ORIGINAL	78-157,835	08/26/02	Kaytee Products Incorporated
EXACT CONVERSION & WEANING	78-157,423	08/23/02	Kaytee Products Incorporated

2

UNITED STATES TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

OWNER: KAYTEE PRODUCTS INCORPORATED

Trademark	Serial Number Registration Number	Filing Date	Owner
EXACT HAND FEEDING	78-157,421	08/23/02	Kaytee Products Incorporated
EXACT RAINBOW	78-157,396	08/23/02	Kaytee Products Incorporated
SATORI	76-324,508	10/12/01	Kaytee Products Incorporated

3